ULN2003LV
2020 OCT1 / 10深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
Features
 7-Channel High Current Sink Drivers
 Supports up to 20V Output Pull-up Voltage
 Low Output VOL of 0.6V (Typical) with
 100mA (Typ.) Current Sink per Channel at 3.3V Logic Input
 140mA (Typ.) Current Sink per Channel at 5.0V Logic Input
 Compatible to 3.3V and 5.0V Micro-Controllers and Logic Interface
 Internal Free-wheeling Diodes for Inductive Kick-back Protection
 Input Pull-down Resistors Allows Tri-Stating the Input Driver
 Input RC-Snubber to Eliminate Spurious Operation in Noisy Environments
 ESD: 4kV HBM, 1kV CDM
 Available in 16-Pin DIP, 16-Pin SOP and 16-Pin TSSOP packages
Ordering Information
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
ULN2003LVPG DIP-16 ULN2003LV TUBE 1000pcs/box
ULN2003LVDRG SOP-16 ULN2003LV REEL 2500pcs/Reel
ULN2003LVPWRG TSSOP-16 2003LV REEL 2500pcs/Reel
DIP-16
SOP-16
TSSOP-16
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
ULN2003LV
2020 OCT2 / 10深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
Description
The ULN2003LV are multi-channel sink drivers comprised of 7-channel output stages. The ULN2003LV sink
driver features 7 low output impedance drivers that minimize on-chip power dissipation and an actual low
power upgrade version for popular ULN2003A family in real applications. When driving a typical 12V relay coil,
a ULN2003LV will dissipate 12 times lower power compared to ULN2003A.
The ULN2003LV both support 3.3V to 5V CMOS logic input interface, thus making it compatible to a wide
range of micro-controllers and other logic interfaces, and also feature an improved input interface that
minimizes the input DC current drawn from the external drivers. The input RC snubber circuit integrated at